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Rhythm of Gypsy Dance.....

The study of kuravanji is nothing but the
study of kuravar community which was an
encient community on the Tamil soil.

Lord Muruga Married none other than a
kurava girl, valli. Narada informed Muruga about
the beauty of Valli when Muruga was residing
on the hill Thiruthani.

In all Kuruvanjis generally. the gypsy girl
recounts about the residence namely hill. In so
doing, we are given names of many hills. All
these should he viewed Anthoroplogically.

In Silappythi karam we have "Kundrak
Kuravai' which is nothing but kuravas' dance.

On the bank of Periyaru, Elengovadigal's
elder brother Senguttuvan was given some gifts
by hillock people.

'Ahaival mahal' in sangam refers to gypsy
girl. So in a way we have origin of this 'Kuravanji
given in sangam age.

The so called kuravas apart from their
hunting of fox, rabbit etc, were well uersed in
chain making with chorals, stones, etc though
in a rustic way. This phenomenon should be
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8 closely studied for a new caste due to this
g handcraft may have emerged in those days
though we are unable to find that particular
community.

In this way, kuravanji genre is a mine for
researches.

[ must thank Thiru. Natana. Kasinathan MA.,
Director, Department of Archaeology, Chennai
113 for his help to convert the manuscript into
book.

Dr. S. Soundarapandian
M.A, M.A, B.Ed., Dip. Skt. Ph.D.

Curator, G.O.M.L., Chennai - 5.
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Time Measurement in India 1700
years ago

Dr. S. Soundarapandian

M.A., MA. B.Ed, Dip. Skt, Ph.D.,
Curator

Govt. Oriental Manuscripts Library
University Library Building

Chennai - 5.

Nedunalvaadai is the Tamil Sangam literary
piece authored by Nakkirar. It's date goos back,
at the minimum, to 3rd Century A.D.

Two invaluable references are imbibed in it
in regard to time measurement.

The first note says that the maids in the
palace come to know that it was evening by the
blossom of the buds of picchi flowers (a variety
of Jasmine)

The text may be translated as :

"On elegant maids' plate of flowers

Picchi buds execuded the sweet fragrance !
When buds blossomod gently

Came to know evening rightly ! "

(Nedu. 39-41)
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Nature never fails. So their method of .
identifying evening time was clever and authentic, @
if not specific.

More scientific method is observed in the
second reference.

The lines in the text can be put as :

"The rays from the sun around

Feil on the sticks on ground !

The shadows of the sticks upright
Fell inside bottom, told time right !"

(Nedu. 73-75)

The technique adopted is, at a particular
time, when the shadows of two vertical sticks
below sun do not fall outside the bottom and
also if the shadows remain for-an unusually
longer time as such, then the vastu masters
would start building of the palace.

We can simplify this in the following diagram :

— Stick

Shadow
inside the
L bottom

FOR
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g This is nothing but a bare scientific nuance

for, later on, it had been obseved that between
the 10th and 20th of Chitra month (after sun
entered mesha), sun reached the zenith and the
phenomena verified as correct.

TR

This idea we saw is a delicate and useful
clue fo us about the indigenous instruments used
by Tamils for measuring time.
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A PEEP INTO THE

SUBJECTS OF TAMIL
PALMLEAF MANUSCRIPTS

Dr. S. Soundarapandian,
M.A, MA, B.Ed., Dip. Skt., Ph.D.,

Curator
Govt. Oriental Manuscripts Library
Chennai - 5.

Govt. Oriental Manuscripts Libary, situated
on the first floor of Madras University, started
in 1869 is preserving as many as 10,653
palmieaf manuscripts in Tamil.

In no part of the world such a treasure for
Tamil Lnaguage is available.

So, one is naturally tempted to know atleast
about the subjects that such Tamil palmleaf
manuscripts do depict.

After careful analysis and calssification we
have been able to jot down the subjects of Tamil
palmleaf manuscripts housed at Government
Oriental Manuscripts Library, as follows :-
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Alchemy

Pregnancy

Attacking at secret places of body
('Varma')

Herbal Science

Metallurgy

Science of Breath

Sexual Science ('Sara')

Veterinary Science

. Zoology
. Physiclogy

House building

. Ship building

Sculpture
Magical enchantment

. Sorcery ('Mantra') (Salya)
. Supernatural powers

Predictions ('Mantarika')
Dream

. Magic‘

. Divination
. Astrology

. Astronomy
. Cosmology

21 %‘)m
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25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42.
43.
44,
45,
46.
47.
48.
49.

Philosophy

SR

Dharma
Logic
Worship methods (Puja)
Saivasm
Vaishnavism
Vira Saiva
Christianity
Islam
Vedanta
Atvaita
Dvaita
Vishistatvaita
Jainism
Upanishad
Purana

Epic
Literature
Biography
Gypsy drama
Drama
Folksong
Music
Stories

Local history

LOR
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51.
52.
53.
54.
55.
56.
57.
58.
59.
60.
61.
62.
63.

. Logends
Stray-stanzas
Travelogue
Inscription
Genealogy
Loxicography
Dictionary
Grammar
Prosody
Alphabets
Sayings
Proverbs
Riddles
Rhetoric

23
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This classification will definitely lead us
innumerable further research about oriental
knowledge.

One can see not only the varieties here but
also subjects that belong to different times.

Palmleaf writing is undoubtedly a painful
effort. So, with unflinching endeavour the Tamils
had tried to preserve various branches of
knowledge. This is evident from the above list.

Antiquity of these palmleaves may be ranged
from 200 years to 500 years old.
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